

Docket No. 19-1409

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Linda Frost,

Petitioner,

v.

Commonwealth of East Virginia,

Respondent.

Brief for Petitioner

Team M
Counsel for Petitioner

QUESTIONS PRESENTED

I. WHETHER AN INDIVIDUAL'S WAIVER OF HER MIRANDA RIGHTS IS KNOWING AND INTELLIGENT WHEN, DUE TO A MENTAL DISEASE, THE ACCUSED DID NOT UNDERSTAND HER RIGHTS EVEN THOUGH SHE APPEARED LUCID TO THE INVESTIGATING OFFICER AT THE TIME OF HER WAIVER.

II. WHETHER THE ABOLITION OF THE INSANITY DEFENSE AND SUBSTITUTION OF A MENS REA APPROACH TO EVIDENCE OF MENTAL IMPAIRMENT VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHT NOT TO BE SUBJECT TO CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT AND THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS WHERE THE ACCUSED FORMULATED THE INTENT TO COMMIT THE CRIME BUT WAS INSANE AT THE TIME OF THE OFFENSE.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii–iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. AN INDIVIDUAL’S WAIVER OF HER MIRANDA RIGHTS CANNOT BE CONSIDERED KNOWING AND INTELLIGENT IF, AT THE TIME OF WAIVER, THE INDIVIDUAL WAS SUFFERING FROM A MENTAL DISEASE WHICH PROHIBITED ANY UNDERSTANDING OF HER RIGHTS, IRRESPECTIVE OF LAW ENFORCEMENT’S PERCEPTIONS OF THAT INDIVIDUAL

 A. The Lower Court Misinterpreted the Holding From *Connelly* by Requiring Police Misconduct as a Mandatory Predicate to the Knowing and Intelligent Requirement of a *Miranda* Waiver.

 B. The Lower Court’s Focus on Police Misconduct is a Departure from This Court’s Own Precedent.

 C. An Accusatorial System of Law Places its Faith in Determinations of Guilt Established Through Independently and Freely Secured Evidence.

 II. THE COURT VIOLATED FROST’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION BY ABOLISHING THE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE OF INSANITY, A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT.

 A. The Insanity Defense is a Fundamental Right.

 B. Other Jurisdictions Uphold Statutes Which Codify the Insanity Defense as an Affirmative Defense in Accordance with the Fourteenth Amendment.

 III. CONVICTING FROST WITHOUT AFFORDING HER THE BENEFIT OF A COMPLETE AND FULL DEFENSE WILL SUBJECT HER TO CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.

 A. Punishing Otherwise Insane Offenders Fails to Achieve Penological Goals.

 B. Disproportionate Effects of Punishing an Insane Person

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Amendments

U.S. CONST. amend. V 6
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII, § 1 25
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 16

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 17 (2019) 5, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1254 (1) (2019) 1
28 U.S.C. § 2101 (e) (2019) 1
E. Va. § 21-3429 (2016) 3
Model Penal Code § 4.01 (2019) 21

United States Supreme Court Cases

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002) 28,29, 30
Brewer v. Williams, 430 U.S. 387 (1977) 7
Clark v. Arizona, 548 U.S. 735 (2006) 23
Collins v. City of Harker Heights, 503 U.S. 115 (1992) 18
Colorado v. Connelly, 479 U.S. 157 (1986) 4,7,8,10,13,14
Colorado v. Spring, 479 U.S. 564 (1987) 9
Edwards v. Arizona, 451 U.S. 477 (1981) 7
Enmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782 (1982) 29
Escobedo v. Illinois, 378 U.S. 478 (1964) 12
Fare v. Michael C., 442 U.S. 707 (1979) 4,7
Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806 (1975) 7
Ford v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 399 (1986) 27
Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010) 27
Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153 (1976) 6,25
Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003) 16
Harmelin v. Michigan, 501 U.S. 957 (1991) 26
Haynes v. Washington, 373 U.S. 503 (1963) 12
Holmes v. South Carolina, 547 U.S. 319 (2006) 17
Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 458 (1938) 3,7
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) 6,15
Moore v. City of East Cleveland, 431 U.S. 494 (1977) 5,17
Montana v. Egelhoff, 518 U.S. 37 (1996) 17
Moran v. Burbine, 475 U.S. 412 (1986) 9
North Carolina v. Butler, 441 U.S. 369 (1979) 7
Oregon v. Elstad, 470 U.S. 298 (1985) 13
Panetti v. Quarterman, 551 U.S. 930 (2007) 27
Patterson v. New York, 432 U.S. 197 (1977) 16
Powell v. Texas, 392 U.S. 514 (1968) 29

<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	16
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	29
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	19
<i>Rogers v. Richmond</i> , 365 U.S. 534 (1961)	13
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	29
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980)	26
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	6,25,26
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	27
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	6,25,26
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	6,17
